RESOLUTION NO. 181057

A RESOLUTION of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, authorizing the execution of a Public Transit Grant Agreement (PTGA), Financial Project No. 445622-1-84-19, with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to receive Commuter Assistance Program/Ride Share funds, and authorizing the City Manager or his authorized designee to execute any such applications and to otherwise act on behalf of the City of Gainesville, Florida in connection therewith.

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville operates a public transit system, Regional Transit System (RTS), that provides service to and around the city limits; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) concur that funding be provided for a Commuter Assistance Program/Ride Share Program in a multi-county service area; and;

WHEREAS, funding from the FDOT Commuter Assistance/Ride Share program is available for Administration and Operations of the RTS/Enterprise Van Pool program funded at 100% of eligible unsubsidized expenditures by the Department; and

WHEREAS, a Public Transit Grant Agreement (PTGA) is required as a basis for the City to receive funding from FDOT;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:

- 1. The City Commission confirms its desire to enter into a PTGA with FDOT.
- 2. The City Manager or his/her authorized designee is authorized to execute the PTGA including any PTGA Amendments for the purpose of Scope Changes and/or funding adjustments, as well as execute Assurances, Certifications, and all other documents as may be required in support of the project.
- 3. The City Manager or his/her authorized designee is authorized to execute any other related documents and take any other actions necessary in connection with the resulting grant agreement on behalf of the City of Gainesville, Florida, Regional Transit System, with the Florida Department of Transportation.
- 4. The City Manager or his/her authorized designee is authorized to sign requests for Contract Time Extension(s), as may be required in support of the project.
- 5. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

	Lauren Poe Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
Omichele D. Gainey Clerk of the Commission	Nicolle M. Shalley City Attorney